Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s
long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.

The exposure of the Company to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as under:

(` in Lakhs)

 Particulars  As at
March 31, 2025

 As at
March 31, 2024

Floating rate borrowings  10,292.44  14,776.48
Fixed Rate Borrowing  5,364.01  6,691.70
Total borrowing  15,656.45  21,468.18
Total net borrowing  15,563.68  21,316.15
Add: Upfront fees  92.77  152.03
Total gross borrowings  15,656.45  21,468.18

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and
borrowings affected, after the impact of hedge accounting. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is
affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows :

(` in Lakhs)

 Particulars Increase/ Decrease
in basis points

Effect on Profit
before Tax

March 31, 2025 + 1%  (127.31)
- 1%  127.31

March 31, 2024 + 1%  (53.13)
- 1%  53.13

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the borrowings converted
in the foreign currency and purchase of stores and spares from out of India. The Company manages its foreign currency risk by
hedging repayment of principals that are expected to be paid within the period of loan. When a derivative is entered into for the
purpose of being a hedge, the Company negotiates the terms of those derivatives to match the terms of the hedged exposure. The

[…]

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT as at and for the year ended March 31, 2025

Business
Overview

Statutory
Reports

Financial
Statements

171Combining Strengths Creating Value

III. 	 Other Employee Benefits

	 The liability for leave entitlement as at March 31, 2025 is ₹ 144.34 lakhs (March 31, 2024: ₹ 140.57 lakhs) disclosed under
Long Term Provisions and Short Term Provision (Refer Note 17).

IV. 	 Sensitivity Analysis

	 The below sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In
practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.The methods and types of
assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the prior period.

a. 	 Gratuity

	 A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption as at March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 are as shown
below:

(` in Lakhs)

 Particulars

Change in
Discount Rate/

Salary Escalation
Rate

Increase/ (Decrease) in
   Present Value of Obligations Change in

Employee Turnover
Rate

Increase/ (Decrease) in
   Present Value of

Obligations

 Discount Rate  Salary
Escalation Rate Employee Turnover Rate

March 31, 2025 +0.50%  (43.14)  45.59 +10.0%  (4.43)

-0.50%  46.19  (43.00) -10.0%  4.62

March 31, 2024 +0.50%  (31.46)  27.48 +10.0%  0.39

-0.50%  33.65  (26.48) -10.0%  (0.60)

b. 	 Leave Compensation

	 A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumption as at March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 are as shown
below:

(` in Lakhs)

 Particulars

Change in
Discount Rate/

Salary Escalation
Rate

Increase/ (Decrease) in
   Present Value of Obligations Change in

Employee Turnover
Rate

Increase/ (Decrease) in
   Present Value of

Obligations

 Discount Rate  Salary
Escalation Rate Employee Turnover Rate

March 31, 2025 +0.50%  (5.68)  6.03 +10.0%  (0.77)
-0.50%  6.08  (5.70) -10.0%  0.81

March 31, 2024 +0.50%  (5.36)  5.67 +10.0%  (0.57)
-0.50%  5.72  (5.35) -10.0%  0.60

V. 	 Risk Exposure

	 Through its defined benefit plans, the Company is exposed to a number of risks, the significant risk of which are detailed below :

Interest risk A decrease in the market yields in the government bond will increase the plan liability.

Longevity risk The present value of defined benefit plan liability is calculated using a discount rate which is
determined by reference to the best estimate of the mortality of plan participants both during and
after employment. An increase in the life expectancy of the plan participants will increase the plan’s
liability.

Salary risk The present value of defined benefit plan liability is calculated using a discount rate which is